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Honorable Michael D. Smith


Attorney, Tuscaloosa County 


   Industrial Development Authority


Post Office Box 2427


Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403-2427





Industrial Development Authority – Projects – Bonds – Gulf Opportunity Zone Bonds – Tuscaloosa County





The Tuscaloosa County Industrial Development Authority has statutory authority to determine whether a proposed use falls within the definition of a project as defined in section 11-92A-1(11) of the Code of Alabama.  This includes the power to determine whether a proposed industrial facility within the Standard Industrial Classification code is a project.  A determination by an industrial devel�opment authority that a proposed use is within the definition of a project shall be conclusive.





Dear Mr. Smith:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa County Industrial Development Authority.








QUESTION





	Can an industrial development authority determine whether a proposed use of its bonds is within the statutory definition of a project?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	On December 21, 2005, President Bush signed into law the Gulf Opportunity Zone Act of 2005.  The act establishes tax incentives and bond provisions to rebuild the local and regional economies devastated by the hurricanes of 2005.  The act will provide private businesses and corpo�rations in Alabama with the opportunity to finance construction and re�construction of projects through the issuance of tax-exempt bonds by creating a new category of tax-exempt private activity bonds for the Gulf Opportunity Zone.  In Alabama, this zone consists of the counties of Mobile, Baldwin, Washington, Clarke, Choctaw, Marengo, Hale, Greene, Sumter, Pickens, and Tuscaloosa.  





	The act allows the State of Alabama to allocate up to $2,173,860,000 in Gulf Opportunity Zone bonds.  The act also requires the Governor to select the projects that qualify for the program.  This financing incentive is only available if a gov�ernmental entity issues bonds for the benefit of the private project, and this requires the existence of a governmental entity with statutory power to issue bonds for projects of that type.





	The powers of an industrial development authority in Alabama include the power to make surveys, make grants of money, accept gifts and donations, invest funds, enter into agreements, and acquire property for the purpose of establishing industrial parks or sites.  The authority also has the power to issue bonds to carry out its purposes.  Ala. Code §§ 11-92A-12, 11-92A-14 (Supp. 2005).





	A project is the type of enterprise for which bonds may be issued.  Section 11-92A-1 of the Code of Alabama defines a project for a county industrial devel�opment authority as follows:





(11) PROJECT. Any land and any buildings or other improvements thereon, and all real, per�sonal, and mixed properties deemed by an author�ity to be necessary or appropriate in connection therewith, whether or not now in existence, which shall be suitable for use by the fol�lowing or by any combination of two or more thereof:





a. Any industry for the manufacturing, proc�essing, cultivating, or assembling of any agricul�tural or manu�factured products;





b. Any commercial enterprise involved in storing, warehousing, distributing, or selling products of agricul�ture, mining, or industry (but not including facilities designed for the sale or distribution to the public of elec�tricity, gas, water, or telephone or other services commonly classified as public utilities);





c. Any facility classified as "industrial" within the Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes now or hereafter in effect;





d. Any enterprise for the purpose of research in connection with:





1. Any of the foregoing;





2. The development of new products or new processes;





3. The improvement of existing products or known processes;





4. The development of facilities for the exploration of outer space or promotion of the national defense;





e. Office facilities for any of the foregoing, regardless of whether such facilities are adjacent to or on a site contiguous to land used for any of the foregoing purposes, including national, regional, or divisional offices for the management or supervision of any of the operations described in this subparagraph; or





f. Facilities of any type for or useful in the control, reduction, abatement or prevention of air, noise, water, or general environmental pollution, including, but not lim�ited to, any air pollution control facility, noise abatement or reduction facility, water management facility, water purifi�cation facility, waste water collection system, waste water treatment works or solid waste dis�posal facility.





The determination of an authority that a proposed use is within this definition shall be conclusive.





Ala. Code § 11-92A-1(11) (Supp. 2005) (emphasis added).





	The Tuscaloosa County Industrial Development Authority (“Author�ity”) has the statutory authority to determine whether a proposed use falls within the defi�nition of a project as defined in section 11-92A-1(11) of the Code of Alabama.  You specifically ask if the Authority may deter�mine whether an industrial facility within the Standard Industrial Classification (“SIC”) code qualifies as a project.  Section 11-92A-1(11) of the Code pro�vides that a determination by the Authority that a proposed use is within the definition of a project shall be conclusive.  Thus, if approved by the Governor, these bonds will qualify as Gulf Opportunity Zone bonds. 








CONCLUSION





	The Tuscaloosa County Industrial Development Authority has statu�tory authority to determine whether a proposed use falls within the defini�tion of a project as defined in section 11-92A-1(11) of the Code of Alabama.  This includes the power to determine whether a proposed industrial facility within the Standard Industrial Classification code is a project.  A determination by an industrial devel�opment authority that a proposed use is within the definition of a project shall be conclusive.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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